LEHIGH VALLEY HEALTH NETWORK System Manual

GME - PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DOE)

SCOPE:

Lehigh Valley Health Network (LVHN) adopts this policy for the following selected licensed entities:				
\boxtimes	Lehigh Valley Hospital		LVHN Surgery Center – VNA Road	
	Lehigh Valley Hospital – Dickson City		Lehigh Valley Home Care	
	Lehigh Valley Hospital – Hazleton		Lehigh Valley Hospice	
	Lehigh Valley Hospital – Pocono		Pocono VNA / Hospice	
	Lehigh Valley Hospital – Schuylkill		Lehigh Valley Home Care – Schuylkill	
	LVHN Children's Surgery Center		Lehigh Valley Home Care – Hazleton	
	LVHN Surgery Center – Tilghman		Transitional Skilled Unit	

Medical and Dental Resident and Fellows Physicians

LINKS TO ATTACHMENTS: N/A

LIST OF ASSOCIATED FORMS: N/A

DISCLAIMER:

This policy and the implementing procedures are intended to provide a description of recommended courses of action to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and/or operational standards. It is recognized that there may be specific circumstances, not contemplated by laws or regulatory requirements that make compliance inappropriate. For advice in these circumstances, consult with the Departments of Risk Management and/or Legal Services, as appropriate.

REVIEW:

Origination: mm / yyyy

Review / Revision: mm / yyyy, mm / yyyy

Approved by: Joseph Patruno (Physician)	Approval Date: 08/18/2022
Version: 3	Publication Date: 08/18/2022
Original Creation Date: 06/14/2004	Next Review Date: 08/18/2025

I. POLICY:

1. The Hospital provides comprehensive liability/malpractice coverage for its graduate trainees in accordance with the requirement as set forth by Pennsylvania law. Currently the primary coverage for fully licensed graduate trainees is \$500,000 per occurrence and \$1,500,000 as a total aggregate. Graduate trainees who are not license eligible for a permanent Pennsylvania license share the hospital institutional limits of \$500,000 per occurrence and \$2,500,000 as a total aggregate. Should a licensed graduate trainee

- apply for and receive his/her permanent license, he/she must provide a copy of the permanent license to the Residency Coordinator and Risk Management department.
- 2. Lehigh Valley Health Network provides professional and general liability insurance for its facilities and providers through a Reciprocal Risk Retention Group. This insurance is a claims-made policy. The Hospital provides coverage for those claims that may arise from activities conducted while employed by Lehigh Valley Hospital, but are brought after resident completes his or her training.
- 3. In addition to this primary layer of insurance coverage, a secondary layer of coverage is the Pennsylvania MCARE Fund with additional limits of \$500,000 per occurrence and \$1,500,000 in the aggregate.
- 4. The Lehigh Valley Health Network Risk Management Department can provide documentation of the coverage upon request. The professional and general liability insurance provided to graduate trainees will not cover activities which have not been assigned as part of your Lehigh Valley Health Network postdoctoral training program, e.g., moonlighting at other institutions. Any activities outside of the graduate training program must be approved by the Program Director and the Risk Management Department before any coverage can be provided.
- 5. If you receive a letter of non-compliance regarding your liability coverage, please forward to Risk Management department as soon as possible.

II. DEFINITIONS: N/A
III. PROCEDURE: N/A

IV. REFERENCES: N/A

V. ATTACHMENTS: N/A